permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Status : The Convertible Bonds will constitute direct, unconditional,
unsubordinated and unsecured obligations of the Company. The
Convertible Bonds are not rated and shall rank at all times pari
passu and without any preference or priority among themselves.

The Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion of the
Convertible Bonds shall be fully paid, free from encumbrances
and rank pari passu in all respects with the then outstanding
Shares of the Company and at all times with any other Shares of
the Company, and immediately tradable on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement, (ii) assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion
Price (assuming no adjustment) and assuming no Shares are issued between the date of this
announcement and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (other than the issue of the Conversion
Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of

the Conversion Shares

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Skytech Technology Limited1 168,781,196 16.77 168,781,196 16.45
Forbest Capital Investment
 Group Limited2 61,500,740 6.11 61,500,740 5.99
Apricot Capital
 (上海杏澤投資管理有限公司)3 212,889,400 21.16 212,889,400 20.74
Hainan Haiyao Co., Ltd.
 (海南海藥股份有限公司) 158,882,115 15.79 178,882,115 17.43
Grogene Technology Limited4 34,831,640 3.46 34,831,640 3.39
Public Shareholders 369,355,309 36.71 369,355,309 35.99

Total 1,006,240,400 100.00 1,026,240,400 100.00

Notes:

1. Skytech Technology Limited is a company wholly owned by Dr. Shui On LEUNG, the chairman of the
Company.

2. Forbest Capital Investment Group Limited is wholly held by For Best Holding Capital Group Investment Inc.
which is controlled by Ms. Huimin TIAN. Ms. Tian is the spouse of Mr. Huiyuan MA, a non-executive Director
of the Company.

8

3. Shares held by Apricot Capital (上海杏澤投資管理有限公司) are through Apricot Oversea Holdings Limited,
West Biolake Holdings Limited, Apricot BioScience Holdings, L.P., Le Rong Limited and Zliverland Holdings
Limited, which are ultimately controlled by Ms. Wenyi LIU, a non-executive Director of the Company. Ms. Liu